

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ELIZABETH JOHNSON and THE
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF
OREGON,

Petitioners below,

and

CENTRAL OREGON LANDWATCH,
FRIENDS OF THE METOLIUS, and
PETE SCHAY,

Petitioners,
Petitioners on Review,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, PONDEROSA
LAND & CATTLE Co., LLC, DUTCH
PACIFIC RESOURCES, and SHANE
LUNDGREN,

Respondents,
Respondents on Review,

and

IRWIN B. HOLZMAN,

Intervenor-Respondent below.

LUBA Nos. 2007-016,
2007-018, 2007-021,
2007-022, 2007-025,
2007-026, 2007-030,
2007-031

A138263

S056377

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS AND EXCERPT OF RECORD
OF RESPONDENTS DUTCH PACIFIC RESOURCES
AND SHANE LUNDGREN**

Judicial Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals issued July 9, 2008

March 2009

Roger A. Alfred, OSB No. 93500
Steven L. Pfeiffer, OSB No. 81453
Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
(503) 727-2000

Attorneys for Respondents on Review
Dutch Pacific Resources and Shane
Lundgren

Paul D. Dewey, OSB No. 78178
Attorney at Law
1539 NW Vicksburg Avenue
Bend, OR 97701
(541) 317-1993

Attorney for Petitioners on Review

Denise J. Fjordbeck, OSB No. 82257
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Amicus Party Department
of Land Conservation and Development

Steven P. Hultberg, OSB No. 96313
Megan D. Walseth, OSB No. 03487
Ball Janik LLP
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1100
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 228-2525

Attorneys for Respondents on Review
Ponderosa Land & Cattle Co., Inc.

David C. Allen, OSB No. 92009
Attorney at Law
35 SE C Street, Suite D
P. O. Box 577
Madras, OR 97741
(541) 610-9171

Attorney for Respondent on Review
Jefferson County

CONTENTS

- I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AND RELIEF SOUGHT1
- II. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS1
- III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3
- IV. ARGUMENT4
- A. RESPONSE TO FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED4
 - 1. Petitioners' arguments conflict with the text and context of the Goal 5 rule regarding the identified impact area of the resource site.....5
 - a. The inventoried Metolius River resources in the county's comprehensive plan.8
 - b. The impact area requirement.....9
 - c. The Goal 5 rules create a maximum impact area of one-quarter mile for the Metolius River.10
 - d. The impact area for the Metolius Headwaters is, at most, limited to the identified 640-acre section where it is located.....11
 - e. The text and context of the Goal 5 rules reveal LCDC's intent to limit the geographic scope of the Goal 5 analysis of potentially conflicting uses to the identified impact area.13
 - 2. It is not possible that a new destination resort use "could be" a conflicting use with a Goal 5 resource where the new use is three miles away from the impact area for the resource.16
 - 3. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Goal 5 does not apply to groundwater in Jefferson County.22
 - a. The location of groundwater in Jefferson County is not sufficiently described or mapped to be considered an inventoried resource under the Goal 5 rule.....23

- b. The county explicitly excluded groundwater from its inventory of Goal 5 resources.25
- c. The Goal 5 rule expressly prohibits the county from treating groundwater as a protected resource under Goal 5.....26
- d. The county comprehensive plan expressly recognizes the absence of county authority to regulate groundwater.....27
- e. Responses to petitioners' arguments.27
- 4. Reliance on future regulation by state agencies for a conflicting use analysis is irrelevant where there is no inventoried Goal 5 resource.29
- 5. The "new conflicting use analysis" under OAR 660-023-0250(3) requires application of the standard Goal 5 rules set forth in OAR 660-023-0030 and 0040.....30
- 6. Subsequent environmental review of destination resort applications is irrelevant where there is no inventoried Goal 5 resource.....33
- B. RESPONSE TO SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED33
 - 1. The geographic scope of the Metolius resources is governed by the "location" of the resource identified in the county's inventory, and not by a general "description" of the resource.33
 - 2. The county's identified conflicting uses for the Metolius resources demonstrate the intended geographic scope of resource protections.....37
 - 3. The county is expressly prohibited from including groundwater as part of its inventory of Goal 5 resources under OAR 660-025-0140.....39
 - 4. Petitioners' argument that OAR 660-023-0140 violates Goal 5 is not sufficiently developed for review.41
 - 5. Petitioners challenge aspects of the Court of Appeals decision that were not included in their petition for review.41
- V. CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beaver State Sand and Gravel, Inc. v. Douglas County</i> , 187 Or App 241, 65 P3d 1123 (2003).....	26
<i>Columbia Steel Castings Co. v. City of Portland</i> , 314 Or 424, 840 P2d 71 (1993).....	6
<i>Concerned Citizens of the Upper Rogue v. Jackson County</i> , 33 Or LUBA 70, 121.....	7
<i>Denton and Denton</i> , 326 Or 236, 951 P2d 693 (1998)	16
<i>Friends of the Columbia Gorge v. LCDC</i> , 85 Or App 249, 736 P2d 198 (1987).....	36
<i>Hegele v. Crook County</i> , 44 Or LUBA 357, <i>aff'd</i> , 190 Or App 376, 78 P3d 1254 (2003).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Jefferson County</i> , 221 Or App 156 (2008).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Jefferson County</i> , 221 Or App 190 (2008).....	2
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Ramsay-Gerding Const. Co.</i> , 345 Or 403 (2008)	1, 41
<i>Urquhart v. Lane Council of Governments</i> , 80 Or App 176, 721 P2d 870 (1986).....	1, 6, 41
<i>Wetherell v. Douglas County</i> , 342 Or 666, 160 P3d 614 (2007)	16

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1273(b).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1275(d).....	10
ORS 197.450	2
ORS 197.455	1, 2
ORS 390.805	12
ORS 390.805(1).....	11
ORS 390.805(2).....	11
ORS 390.805(3).....	11

ORS 537.621	21
Regulations and Rules	
OAR 660-016-0000	32
OAR 660-016-0000(2)	passim
OAR 660-023-0010(1)	7, 13
OAR 660-023-0010(3)	passim
OAR 660-023-0030(3)	26, 29, 34
OAR 660-023-0030(5)	6
OAR 660-023-0040	31
OAR 660-023-0040(2)	7, 9, 13, 31
OAR 660-023-0040(3)	passim
OAR 660-023-0040(4)	7, 9
OAR 660-023-0040(5)	7
OAR 660-023-0090(5)(a)	39
OAR 660-023-0120	10
OAR 660-023-0120(4)	14
OAR 660-023-0130	10
OAR 660-023-0130(4)	11, 12, 14
OAR 660-023-0140	40, 41
OAR 660-023-0140(2)	5, 27, 28
OAR 660-023-0170(4)	14
OAR 660-023-0180(5)	14
OAR 660-023-0190(1)(b)	14
OAR 660-023-0250	1, 41
OAR 660-023-0250(3)	15, 31, 32
OAR 660-025-0140	40
ORAP 9.07	30
